
State of Minnesota District Court
County of Blue Earth 5th Judicial District

BEC-16-1541Prosecutor File No.
07-CR-16-3776Court File No.

State of Minnesota, COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, Order of Detention

vs.

CLAYTON ROBERT BRIGGS    DOB: 03/11/1988

412 W. Skaro St.
St. Peter, MN 56082

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe
Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Drugs - 3rd Degree - Sale - Narcotic
Minnesota Statute: 152.023.1(1), with reference to:  152.023.3(a), 609.05.1
Maximum Sentence: 20 years and/or $250,000
Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 09/22/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16028672

Charge Description: Clayton Robert Briggs

On or about September 22, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth, said Defendant, Clayton Robert Briggs, did
intentionally aid, advise, hire, counsel, or conspire with, or otherwise procure another to commit the crime,
and/or did personally commit said crime; to wit: did unlawfully sell one or more mixtures containing a
narcotic drug.

COUNT II

Charge: Drugs - 5th Degree - Possess Schedule 1,2,3,4 - Not Small Amount Marijuana
Minnesota Statute: 152.025.2(1), with reference to:  152.025.4(b)
Maximum Sentence: 5 years and/or $10,000
Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 09/22/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16028672

Charge Description: Clayton Robert Briggs

On or about September 22, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth, said Defendant, Clayton Robert Briggs did
unlawfully possess one or more mixtures containing a controlled substance classified in schedule I, II, III,
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or IV, except a small amount of marijuana and the weight of the substance is greater than .25 grams.

COUNT III

Charge: Drugs - Store Meth Paraphernalia in the Presence of Child or Vulnerable Adult
Minnesota Statute: 152.137.2(a)(4), with reference to:  152.137.3, 609.05.1
Maximum Sentence: 5 years and/or $10,000
Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 09/22/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16028672

Charge Description: Clayton Robert Briggs

On or about September 22, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth, said Defendant, Clayton Robert Briggs, did
intentionally aid, advise, hire, counsel, or conspire with, or otherwise procure another to commit the crime,
and/or did personally commit said crime; to wit: did in the presence of a child or a vulnerable adult; in the
residence of a child or vulnerable adult; in a building, structure, conveyance, or outdoor location where a
child or vulnerable adult might reasonably be expected to be present; in a room offered to the public for
overnight accommodation; or in any multiple united residential building: store any methamphetamine
paraphernalia.

COUNT IV

Charge: Endanger Child-Permit Present Sale/Poss Cont Subs-G
Minnesota Statute: 609.378.1(b)(2)
Maximum Sentence: 1 year and/or $3,000
Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 09/22/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16028672

Charge Description: Clayton Robert Briggs

On or about September 22, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth, said Defendant, Clayton Robert Briggs did
as a parent, legal guardian, or caretaker, endangered a child's person or health by knowingly causing or
permitting the child to be present where any person is selling, manufacturing or possessing immediate
precursors or chemical substances with intent to manufacture, or possessing a controlled substance as
defined in section 152.01, subdivision 4, in violation of section 152.021, 152.022, 152.023, 152.024, or
152.0262.
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STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

 

Agent Chad Ruch, a licensed peace officer in the State of Minnesota, currently assigned to the Minnesota
River Valley Drug Task Force, reports that on September 22, 2016, he was contacted by a confidential
informant (CI). The CI explained to Ruch that they had been in contact with a person selling
methamphetamine by the name of Clayton Briggs. 

In response, Ruch met the CI and arranged for the CI to purchase methamphetamine from Briggs. 

Ruch notes that the methamphetamine purchase was set for a location in the City of Mankato that had been
decided by Briggs. 

Ruch reports after a pre-operational briefing, the CI went to the location picked by Briggs where the
controlled purchase was to take place. This was located in the City of Mankato, Blue Earth County. Ruch
reports that once the CI was in place and other agents were in position to conduct surveillance, the CI sent
a text to Briggs explaining that they were waiting for Briggs. 

While the CI was waiting for Briggs to show up, the CI sent several text messages and exchanged phone
calls with Briggs. After about one hour, Briggs exited the east door of the Baymont Inn. He was followed by
a female, known to agents as Nancy Jean Loehlein. 

Briggs walked to his vehicle, which was a red Chevrolet Silverado, and got in to the driver's seat. Loehlein
was parked directly besides Briggs, one stall to the north. Loehlein and Briggs then talked back and forth
through the passenger-side window of Briggs' truck as Loehlein placed a handbag into her silver Dodge
Caravan. Loehlein at the same time was retrieving items from her vehicle before getting into the passenger
side of Briggs' truck. Before Loehlein got into the truck, Detective Martin explained that he could see that
she was conversing with children who seemed to be yelling out the top-story window of the hotel at her. 

Ruch reports once Briggs was in the vehicle and Loehlein got into the truck, he departed from his location
and drove to the controlled-purchase location. Ruch then got in to position where he could see the CI and
the CI's vehicle. A short time later, Deputy Martin reported that Briggs and Loehlein were on their way to the
controlled purchase. Ruch reports he was able to watch as Briggs and Loehlein drove up to the CI and
spoke with them. Ruch reports via an undercover wire he could hear the CI give the pre-recorded buy-fund
money to Briggs as Briggs told the CI to follow him and Loehlein to another location. As Briggs and
Loehlein drove to the next location located in the City of Mankato, agents were able to get in to position to
watch as they parked and the CI once again exited the CI's vehicle and spoke to Briggs and Loehlein at the
driver's door of Briggs' pickup. Briggs then provided methamphetamine to the CI and they departed ways. 

Ruch reports Agent Huettl was in a position to follow the CI to a pre-determined location and took custody
of the methamphetamine. Ruch reports that the agreed upon purchase of methamphetamine was for 5.5
grams. The methamphetamine received by the CI from Briggs later field-tested positive for
methamphetamine. 

After the successful purchase of methamphetamine from Briggs, Ruch made application for a search
warrant for rooms #224 and #206 at the Baymont Inn located in the City of Mankato. 

Commander Wersal reports that officers then executed the search warrant on both rooms rented by
Loehlein at approximately 11:00 p.m. When officers entered room #224, Loehlein was found in the
bathroom sitting on the toilet. Loehlein was taken into custody. Officers reported to Wersal that they
observed several gem-style bags on the bathroom floor and inside the toilet bowl. Also located inside room
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#224 were Briggs and Loehlein's two minor children. 

Wersal then made contact with the team of officers that executed the warrant on room #206. In that room,
officers located Sadie Roesch and Anthony Aunan inside the room. Also located in the room was a crystal-
like substance which field-tested positive for methamphetamine. Additionally, Aunan had a felony
Department of Corrections warrant for burglary involving weapons. Both those individuals were taken into
custody. 

Wersal reports that at room #224, Detective Martin and Officer Lopez attempted to calm Loehlein's two
children who were hysterical and crying. The children confirmed that they had been alone in room #224 for
most of the evening. Agent Huettl then contacted the on-call Blue Earth County Human Services worker,
and the children were later placed in a foster home in the care of Blue Earth County Human Services. 

Wersal reports that after the children were removed from the hotel room, agents conducted a search of the
room. The bathroom floor was found to be wet, and the toilet contained two large gem baggies which were
filled with water. The empty gem baggies on the floor appeared to be ripped open and contained residue,
which field-tested positive for methamphetamine. Wersal reports that it appeared that Loehlein had flushed
methamphetamine down the toilet prior to officers' entry. 

Wersal further notes that also located in the bathroom was a digital scale containing a residue which field-
tested positive for methamphetamine. Additionally, on the bathroom counter, next to the scale, was a pink-
colored zipper case which contained a large amount of U.S. currency and a Minnesota driver's license
belonging to Loehlein. Wersal was able to compare the money to the pre-recorded buy-fund money and
discovered that $450.00 of the money located matched the Minnesota River Valley Drug Task Force pre-
recorded buy-fund money from the methamphetamine controlled purchase which had occurred earlier.
Additionally, Wersal notes that several used syringes were also located in the bathroom. 

Wersal reports in the main portion of the hotel room he located a red zippered glasses case on a chair next
to a bed. Wersal opened the case and located two baggies of purported methamphetamine and a used
syringe. The glasses case containing the methamphetamine and syringe was easily accessible to the two
small children in the room. Wersal then located a black wallet which contained a Minnesota driver's license
belonging to Clayton Briggs and approximately $50.00 in cash. Wersal compared the 20 dollar bills in
Briggs' wallet and found one of them to match the Minnesota River Valley Drug Task Force pre-recorded
buy-fund money from the earlier controlled purchase. 

In summary, Wersal then was able to detail the evidence found in room #224, which had a digital scale with
residue which field-tested positive for methamphetamine that was located in the bathroom; three
Alprazolam pills located in a pink purse in the bathroom; a pink Coach purse located in the bathroom which
contained Loehlein's driver's license, U.S. currency (including drug task force buy-fund money), and two
EBT cards; a red-zipper glasses case located on a chair next to the bed; two baggies containing a crystal
substance which NIK-tested positive for methamphetamine and weighed at evidence to be 9.2 grams;
numerous new and used gem baggies found in the bedroom portion of the room; $1,670.00 in U.S.
currency was located in the bathroom and bedroom; several plastic baggies containing residue which field-
tested positive for methamphetamine were also found in the bathroom; two cellphones; numerous syringes,
six of them loaded with liquid which field-tested positive for methamphetamine were located throughout the
room. 

Further, Wersal reports that in room #206 numerous new plastic gem baggies were located in the
nightstand; a one-quart-size plastic baggy which contained a crystal substance, which field-tested positive
for methamphetamine was located in a nightstand; a gem baggy containing an unknown brown substance
weighing at evidence to be 0.7 grams located on the desk; a gem baggy containing an unknown brown
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substance weighing at evidence to be 0.5 grams located on the desk; a gem bag containing a white crystal
substance which NIK-tested positive for methamphetamine weighed at evidence to be 4.3 grams was
located on the desk; seven white pills identified to be Acetaminophen/Hydrocodone were located on the
desk; several syringes containing liquid, which field-tested positive for methamphetamine were located on
the desk; and $640.00 in U.S. currency was located on the desk.

5



SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:
(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or
(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise
be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and
correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Matthew DuRose Electronically Signed:
09/23/2016 01:32 PM
Blue Earth County,  Minnesota

Commander
710 S Front St
Mankato, MN 56001-3803
Badge: 3141

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Electronically Signed:
09/23/2016 01:22 PM

Christopher Rovney
401 Carver Road
PO Box 3129
Mankato, MN 56002
(507) 304-4600
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FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have

determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant’s arrest

or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant’s appearance in court, or Defendant’s detention, if already in custody,

pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

SUMMONS

THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT, ARE SUMMONED to appear on ________ ___, _____ at _____ AM/PM
before the above-named court at 401 Carver Rd, Mankato, MN 56002-0347 to answer this complaint.

IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued.

WARRANT

To the Sheriff of the above-named county; or other person authorized to execute this warrant: I order, in the name of the State

of Minnesota, that the Defendant be apprehended and arrested without delay and brought promptly before the court (if in

session), and if not, before a Judge or Judicial Officer of such court without unnecessary delay, and in any event not later than

36 hours after the arrest or as soon as such Judge or Judicial Officer is available to be dealt with according to law.

Execute in MN Only Execute Nationwide Execute in Border States

ORDER OF DETENTIONX
Since the Defendant is already in custody, I order, subject to bail or conditions of release, that the Defendant continue to be
detained pending further proceedings.

Bail:  $
Conditions of Release:  

This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to or signed under penalty of perjury, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer
as of the following date: September 23, 2016.

Judicial Officer Kurt D Johnson
District Court Judge

Electronically Signed: 09/23/2016 01:41 PM

Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer by the following witnesses:
 

COUNTY OF BLUE EARTH
STATE OF MINNESOTA

State of Minnesota
Plaintiff

vs.

CLAYTON ROBERT BRIGGS
Defendant

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE
I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Order of

Detention upon the Defendant herein named.

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:

7


